

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 1113/2023
CrIM No. 2234/2023**

Amarjeet Singh and anotherAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R. D. Singh Bandral, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K and another Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
30.12.2023**

1. The petitioners have filed the present petition for quashing the chargesheet Nos. 104/2021 and 156/2021 arising out of FIR Nos. 91/2020 and 75/2020 respectively on the ground that the order passed by the respondent No. 2 which formed the very basis for registration of FIR was quashed by the learned Sessions Judge, Jammu while exercising his revisional jurisdiction.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that once the very foundation for the initiation of criminal proceedings has been removed, therefore, continuance of proceedings in both the charge-sheets shall be nothing but an abuse of process of law.
3. Notice to the respondents for filing response.
4. Requisite steps be taken within a period of one week.
5. List on 16.02.2024.
6. In the meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side till next date of hearing before the Bench, proceedings before the court of learned 2nd Additional Munsiff, Jammu in both the charge-sheets shall remain stayed.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

**Jammu
30.12.2023
Sahil Padha**